
“
*
 

F No 195/47/2015-RA 

REGISTERED 
SPEED POST 

we 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANACE 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

Office of the Principal Commissioner RA and 
Ex-Officio Additional Secretary 44 the Government of Indi 

8th Floor, World Trade Cenire, Cuffe Paradc, 
Mumbai- 400 005 

F.No.195/47/2015-RA R p23 Nate ofissue: fo d+ eto 

ORDER NO. ©] /2020-CX (W2j/ASRA/MUMBAI DATED @6 |} 2020 oF 
THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PASSED BY SMT SEEMA ARORA, PRINCIPAL 
COMMISSIONER & EX-OFFICIO ADDITIONAL SECNETARY TO TIL 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, UNDER SECTION 35WE OF THE CENTRAL 

EXCISE ACT, 1944, 

Applicant ; M/s Reil Electricals [.td,, Puducherry. 

ww Respondent : Commissioner of Central Excise, Puducherry 

Subject : Revision Application filed, under Sectiori SSL of the Cenyral 
Excise Act, 1944 against the Order-in-Appeal No. 27/2014(14 

dated 05.11.2014 passed by the Commissioner of Centril 

Excise (Appeals-!l), Chennai 

page lof 12 



F No 195/47/2015-RA 

ORDER 

This Revision Applications is fled by M/s M/s titel] Eleetrirals Ltd., 

Thondamanatham Villiage, Villianur Commune, Puduchern-605 502 

jhereinafter referred to as “the Applicant”) against the Order-in-Appcul No. 

27/2014(F) dared 05.11.2014 passed by the Commissioner of Central 

Excise (Appeals-{!), Chennai. 

2. The issue in brief is the Apphcant is a manuficturer of automeabtle 

electrical parts like Starter Motor, Alternator, Armature Assembly, Field Coil 

Assembly, étc, They cleared their final predtuects far domesile Fonsumprion 

and also exports under Rule 18 of the Ceniral Fxcise Rules by depiung che 

Cenvat Credit account under claim for rebate of duty paid on final products. 

¢ Durmg the period from July 2008 to January 2009, Shin F 

Ganansekaran, Senior Manager(Finance| of the Aaplicam, deliberately 

took ineligible Cenvat credit by inflating ihe Cenval Credit accouns of 

the Applicant. The deliberately availed inicligible Cenvut credit was 

taken on 17 inpul invoices amountnd to Rs, 86,74,256/+(Rupees 

ighty Sit Lakhs Seventy Your Thousand Two |landred and Thirty Six 

Only}. 

« Upon detection of the ineligible credit thar had been avuiled, the 

Anplicant voluntarily paid the entire amount of Rs. 86,74,640/- 

{Rupees iphty Six Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand Six Ilundred and 

Forty Only) along with interest of Ks. 3,18,191/-. A Show Cause 

Notice Show Cause Notice dated 03.08.2009 was issutd by the 

jurisdictional Commissioner proposing demund of Rs. 86,74,h40/ 

towards the excess credit taker. 

* During the impugned period, the Applicant had cleared cxporis by 

following procedure of self sealing and on payment of Central Excise 

duty by debiting in their Cenvat Credit account. After the detection 

and voluntary payment of (he amount with interest towurds incorrect 

page 2 of 12 



. F No. 195/47/2015-RA 

Cenvat Credit taken, the Applicant on 13.04.2009 filed OF rebate 

claims totaling to Rs. 1.23.86,277/-. 

« On verification of the rebate claims, the Range Officer had reported 

that the Applicant did not have sulficient balance cither in their 

Cenvat Credit account or in Personal Ledger Account to muke 

payment of duty for the goods cleared for export. The Applicanl had 

aisa accepted this fact. however they had paid the duty involved 

0+.02.2009 along with appropriate interest on the goods exported 

Month No.of | Total crecit | No. of Amountof Amount af 
credit | taken [Rs] incorrect | incorrect correct 
entries Ceéenvat Cenvat Cenval 

[") credit ereclit eredit taken 
entries | taken {Rs) | |Rs.) 

Jul 2008 138| 50,66.404) 5 25,25,984 = 25,40,420 
Aug. 166 | 34,838,305 0 0 34,88,505 

2008 SE ——— 
Sept. 146 43,00,637 2 9.90,008 33, (0,629 

2008 » =a - —_a-s 

Oct. 2008 136 34,81,823 l 13,495,495! 21,36,328 
Nov, Li 52,07, B87 5 27,148,622 34.89.2605 
2008 __l 

Bec. 128 21,68,982 J 11 34,268 19,80,714 

200. | 
Jan. 94 10,03,337 0 0) 10,03,337 
2009 | 
Total 919 | 2,57,17,375| 16 87,68,377 1,69,48,998 

e¢ The Applicant was issued Show Cause Notice dated 17.07.2009. The 

Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise, Puducherry-ll Division vide 

O7 Orders-in-Original Nos 42 to 48/2009 all dated 31,08 2004 

rejected their O7 claims on the grounds that the Applican had not 

discharged duty at the time of export or in the manner specified under 

Rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules on monthly basis ane that the 

Applicant however paid the duty al a later date on 04.02.2009. [lonce 

the payment cannot be construed as payments for goods exported 

during July 2008 to September 2008 and further the Show Cause 

page 3 of 17 



F No 196/47/2015-RA 

Notice dated 03.08.2009 issiied by the jurisdictional Cammissioner 

proposing demand of Rs. 86,74,640/~ cowards the excess credit uiken 

was pending adjudicating. 

The Applicant approached the Settlement Commission on 12.1 !.2008 

The Settlement Commission, Chernai vide GQrder Nu. 09/9010.0. Fx. 

dated 27.09.2010 settled the issue by accepting (he payment of Rs. 

86,74,690/- towards irregular Cenvat Credit taken with intorest of Ks. 

3,18,191/- and imposed penalty of Rs. 10,000/- on the Applicant. 

Further the Commission also aceepted payment of Rs. 94,299/- with 

inter¢at of Rs. 33,899/- towards another demand of irregular credit 

{against the demand of Rs. 12,07,057/ 4 

Aeing aggrieved with the O07 Grders-in-Oneginal a}l dated 41.08.2009 

rejecting their rebate claims, the Applicant then filed appeals with the 

Commissioner of Central Excise/Appeals}, Cheninui who vide Urders- 

in-Appeal No. 108 to 114/2011(P) dated 28.03.20)! upheld the 

rejection of rebate claims on the grounds that duty has been debited 

and hence granting rebate would lead to condoning the non-payment 

of duty and would annul the exercise of settlement. 

Being aggneved, the Applicant then filed Hevision Applications befare 

the Central Government. The Revisionary Authority vide Gitil Order 

No. 83-89/2013-CX dated 29.01.2012 

li) upheld the impugned Orders-in-Appeul dated 24.03.2011 

ty the extent that the order for rejection of rebute 

amounting to Rs, 87,69.879 aw, of total claim of ts 

1,23,86,277 /- cannot be faulted with 

(ii) held that the lower authorities have not considered the 

pleas of the Applicant to at least granting remaining 

rebate claim af Rs. 36,16,398/- since duty on exports 

relating to said claims were paid fram undisputed Cenvat 

Credit. The remaining rebate claimeé are admissible to the 

page 4 of 12 

t
e
 



’ F No 195/47/2015-RA 

Applicant subject to verification that duly involved was 

paid from undisputed Cenvat credit and claim was 

otherwise in order. And directed the original authority to 

sanction the balance rebate claim of Rs. 36,16,.998/- , if 

the duty was found to be paid from undisputed Cenvar 

Credit. The impugned Orders-in-Appeal was modified ts 

this extent. 

e In the light of direction of the Revisionary Authority, the Assistant 

Commissioner of Central Excise, Puducherry U! Divisiun vide Refund 

Sanction Order C.No. V/Ch.85/18/25/2013-RF dated 10.05.2013 

om) (i) # Sanctioned an amount of Rs. 16,07,774/- as refund as the same has 

been paid from undisputed Cenvt Credit for the exports made in July 

2008 and ; 

(ii) Rejected the balance amount of Rs. 20,08,624/- as the Applicant had 

no valid undisputed credit for the exports made during the period 

from Jul 2008 {in respect of ARE-i Nos, 100, 101, 116, 123 ta 128) ta 

Jan 2009. 

« Being aggrieved with that portion of the Refund Sanction Order dated 

10.05.2013 rejecting the amount of Ra, 20,08,624/-, the Applicant 

then filed appeals with the Commissioner of Central Excise|Appeals- 

I), Chennai who vide Order-in-Appeal No, 27/20/4i1') dated 

~ 03.12.2014 upheld the Refund Sanction Order dated 10.08.2013 and 

rejected their appeal as devoid of merits. 

3. Being aggrieved, the Applicant filed the current Revision Application 

on the following grounds: 

ii) While calculating the availability of undisputed Cenvat Credit for 

exports clearances, the Department incorrectly had taken into 

account home clearances also and thus reduces the avuilability of 

page Sof lz 



(ii) 

liv) 

(¥) 

F No 195/47/2012-RA, 

undisputed Cenvar Credits, if the home clearance are not laken into 

account, the Applicant is eligible for the rebute of Rs. 36,16,008)/.. 

During the impugned period i.c. July 2008 to January 2009, they had 

total Credit of Rs. 2,57,17.473/- in their Cenvat Crodii Account out of 

which Rs. #6,74,236/- were por vylid uredits. They paid this umount 

of Rs. 86,74,236/- and Rs. 94,239/- in cash on its own and settled 

the matter. Thus, the Appellant had genuine credit of ls. 

1,69,60,347)- (Rs, 2,57,17,473 - Rs, 86,746,236 - Rs 04,239 = Rs. 

1,69,80,347 /-) apart from the credit seceled. 

If the home consumption clearance are also taken inte acenunnt, then 

the Credit settled’ should also be taken into a¢count If ull the debits 

including debits for home consumption were to be taken inte 

consideration for the purpose of arriving at the Cenvat balance 

available, then it is logically and legally imperative on part of the 

Department to include all the credits including the credits involved in 

the Settlement Commission Order. So, i-as incorrect to say that all the 

debits are to be taken into account to urrive ut the undisputed Cenvul 

Credit balarice. Therefore, the Order of the Assistant commitssioner 

taking into account the Domestic clearances/home consumption 

towards Cenvat debits is incorrect and detrimental to the interests of 

the Applicant... 

The impugned Order is incorrect in relying upon the Kange Officers 

Report which says that the exports pertaining ta ARF-\= 1UU, Lui, 

116, 123 to 128 were made without sufficient balanee in the Cenwat 

Account. The Kange Officers Weports dated 28./23.2012 and 

25.02.2013 have attributed the undisputed Cenyut credit to bark 

Home Consumption and Exports. 

Pursuant to the specific question of the lid. Revistonury Authority 

mentioned above, the Applicant had prepared the Annexure-A to prove 

that I41 exports were made with duty involvement of 

page Gat 12 



(vi) 

F No 195/47/2015-RA 

Rs.1,16,13,341/- with undisputed Cenvat Credits. This Arninexure-A 

show the valid Cenvat Credits taken and not invelved im the 

Settlement Commission Order. The Annexure "C" was the Cenval 

Credit Account fer the entre impugned period. Therefore, the 

annexures submitted to meet the specilic query of the Revisionary 

Authority asking for credits not involved in the Settlement 

Commission cannot be called to-say ‘totally incorrect’ and ‘misleading . 

This averment in the letter dated 28.12.2012 has been made without 

understanding the context in which the Annexure-A was furnished as 

an answer to the specific query of the Revisionary Authority, 

Therefore, this grounds of the impugned order passed on the 

efron¢ous understanding and misplaced reliinee on the internal 

report dated 28.12.2012 is incarrect. 

The method of calculation af tindisputed of Cenvat credit was 

explained in the impugned order by taking the cxample of July 2008 

exports, In July, 2008, the impugned order estimated the undisputed 

Cenvat Credit on the date of cleararice for exports, and sunetioned 

Rs. 16,07,774/- and rejected Rs. 7,76,590/- . As regards other 

months, according to the department, there was no undisputed 

Cenvat Credit on the dates of export. Whereas in torms of Rule &B, 

only at the end of the month the availability of credit should be seen. 

If so seen, the total undisputed Cenvat credit available in July 2008 

was Rs. 25,40,424/- and the total duty debit for export in thet month 

was Rs, 23,84,364/-. Thereby the entire duty paid on export was 

available as rebate in that month 

(vu) The calculation of rebate payable has been made by the department 

by debiting duty payable against genuine undisputed Cenvat Credit 

on day to day basis whereas the duty is payable only by the S' af the 

succeeding month. Thus the method adopted was against monthly 

adjustment provided under as per Rule & of the Central Excise 

Rules, 2002, 

page 7 of 12



F No. 195/47/2015-RA 

fait} As per the Rule 8 of phe Central Excise Rules, 2002, the duty on goods 

(x| 

(xij 

removed from the factary during the month is tequired in be paid by 

Sth of the following month. The sub-rule (2) provides the Excise Qusy 

is deemed to have been paid when the duty Is paid in the manner 

provided under sub-rule (1). Therefore, the calculation for the purpuse 

of rebate by the department was sot in consonance with the 

provisions of Mule 8. 

Even the Assistant Commissioner of Certrul Faxcase, in the First 

Round Orders-in-Original all dated 31.08.2008 denied rebate on the 

ground that Applicant had not discharged duty at (he time of expuris 

in the manner specified in Rule 4 of the Cetttral Excise Rules (that is 

by 5th of subsequent tnonth to the month in which export was made|. 

The Applicant submitted that there was adequate undisputed Cenval 

Credit to meet the exports made within the month. [natead of muking 

the calculation on monthly basis, the impugned order incorrectly 

looks for the credit on day-to-day basis and allowed some and rotted 

other. The details of undisputed Cenvat credit and exports are us 

under: 

‘Month [Genuine | Genuine | Debit for | Closing 
Opening | Cred ) Export Bulunce 
Balance | a a 

2384364 = | 287948 

[Oct. 2008 | 3421348 | 2396328 [997077 4560599 
(Nov. 2008 [4560599 (2499265 [2819012 | 4230852 
Dec. 2008 [4230852 | 1980713 | 1507478 _ | 4709048 

Thus, the Appellant submits that omitting the credits involved in the 

settlement commission's order from the total Cenvat crecdit awiailed by 

=._ the Appellant during the impugned period, there wan alwayy genuine 

page Aof 12 

Jul. 2003 1131892 | 2540420 __| 28794 
Aug. 2008 | 287948 =| 3488305 | TS57063 2219190 | 
Sept. 2219190 | 3341978 2139820 | 3421348 
2008 | 

Jan, 2009 | 4704088 | 1003337) =| 985117 4722508 
Total _1,69,80,347 | 1,23,89,931 _ J



F No.195/47/2015-RA 

undisputed Cenvat credit available vis-a-vis the exports made. This 

position of availability of genuine credits is opplicuble fir ull exports 

involved in total debit of Its. |,23,89,03),/- 

{xii} Therefore the Applicant prayed that the rebate of Ms. 20,08,624/-be 

sanctioned and paid as rebate. 

(xiii) Internal Report dated 25.02.2013 of the Range Officer which was 

relied upon in the impugned Order was not provided to the Applicant 

before passing the Refund Sanction Order. The Applicant came to 

know about the existence of such a Report only on receipt of the 

impugned Order. The Applicant alter making written requests ite the 

ro Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise vide letier diated 

20.05.2013, the copy of the internal verification repart was given to 

the them only on 30.05.2013, Thus, the impugned Order has been 

passed without providing the relied upon documents and also any 

opportunity of being heard to the Applicant and so it is in vielation of 

the principles of natural justice. The Order merits to be set aside on 

this ground alone. The Commissioner (Appeals) had rejected this plea 

of the Applicant on the ground that there was no necessity for the 

Assistant Commissioner to provide the details of such Verifications 

conducted by him or his subordinates to the Applicant. Such 

reasoning is incorrect and the impugned Order merita to be set aside 

on this ground alone, 

4. A personal hearing in the case was held on 03.07.2018. Shri R. Sai 

Prashanth, Advocate appeared on behalf of the Applicant. The Applicant 

reiterated the contents of the revision application, written submission and 

case laws and pleaded that the Order-in-Appeal be set aside und revision 

application be allowed. However, there was a change in the Revisionury 

Authority, hence a final hearing was granted on 10.12.2019. Shri kk. Sai 

Prashanth, Advocate appeared on behalf of the Applicant and reiterated the 

submissions made in the earlier personal hearing and grounds of revision 

page 9of 12 



F No. 195/47/20'15-RA 

5. Government has carefully gone through the relevant ense records 

available in case files, oral & written sulimissidns and perused the 

impugned Orders-in-Original and Orders-in-Appoal. 

6 Gn perusal of the records, it is found that vide GO) Order No. 83- 

$9/2013-CX dated 29.01.2012 observed 

"lL The lower authorities have not consjderedl the pleas of the applicant to 

a} feast granting remaming mebate claim of Rs JOI6IUS/ sinew duty an 

exports relating to satd claims were paid from unditiputed Cenuar Creclit 

Government finds considerable forr: in the said pleas of applicant Therefore, 

Government is of the wiew thar the remainiig rebate claims are admissible to 

the Applicant subyeet to utrifiediliin (hat duty jeeliedd nens pel Jrom 

undisputed Cenvat creclit and clair was athehukse ihorder. Avid, tivected }he 

original authority to sanction the balance rebate olaim of R& IGIGAIRS . if tw 
duty was found to be paid from undisuted cenval ereclitl, The impugned 

Orders-in-Appeal is modified to this extert.“, |he Assistant Commissioner 

of Central Exeise, Puducherry I{ Division vide Kefund Sanction Order 

C.No. V/Ch.85/18/25/2013-8F dated 10.05.2013 granted @ rehwte of 

Rs. 16,07,774/- out of the total amount of Rs. 36,16,098/- and the 

balance amount of Ks. 20,08,624/- was rciecied on the grounds that 

there was no sufficient Cenvat Creciit balance, 

7. On perisal of documents furnished. by the Applicant such as copies of 

Monthly ER-1 returns for the period July 2008 to Junuary 2OUY, it is 

noticed that While undertaking the verificatwin, the Supemntendertt af 

Centra! Excise, in the report dated 28.12.2012, instead of attributing the 

undisputed Cenvat Credit only for the duty paid exports made, had also 

taken into account the home consumption and thus has erroneously 

calculated the undisputed Cenvat credit. [f the home consumption cleurance 

are alsa taken into account, then al) eretiiis should also be taken into 

account for the purpose of computing the Undisputed Cenval ereelil 

page 10 of 12 



F No 195/47/2015-RA 

5. Further, payment of monthly Central [excise duty payment is in terms 

of Rule 8 of Central Excise Rules, 2002. The said rule ss reproduced for ease 

of reference; 

“RULE 8. Manner of payment. — (1) The duty on the goods removed from 

the factory or the warehouse during a month shall be paid by the 6th day of 

the following month, if the duty is paid electronically through internet banking 

and by the Sth day of the following month, inany other erse : 

Provided that 

(2) The duty of excise shall be déemed lo have been paid for the purposes of 

these rufes on the excisable goods removed in the muriner provided under sub 

nule (1) and the credit of such duty allowed, as provided by or under any rile” 

The duty payment for exports under claim for rebate can also he made at 

the end of the month is explicitly said in the CBEC’s Manual, Chapter 4, 

Part-1 Para 1.1, Table serial no: {i) as — 

“fi)| it is essential that the excisable goods shall be exported ujter 

payment of duty, directly from a factory or werehouse, The 

condition of ‘payment of duty” ts satisfied once the exporter 

records the details. of the removals in Ute Daily Stock Account 

maintained under rule 10 of the said Rules, whens the duty may 

be discharged in the manner specified under rule 8 of the said 

Rules, Le. monthly basis” _| 

Therefore, it appears that the manner of calculation of undisputed credit is 

not consistent with the Rules of Central Excise Rules, 2002. The documents 

produced and submissions made by the Applicant deserve consideration in 

calculation of undisputed Cenvat credit available to them. 

9. In view of the above, Government remands (he maticr back to the 

original authority for the limited purpose of verification and to sanction the 

_ balance rebate claim of Rs. 3616398/-, if the duty was found tw be paid 

OST a 

page 11 of 12



F No. 195/47/2015-RA 

froma undisputed Cenvat Credit. The adjudicating authorily shall recapsider 

the claims for rebate on the basis of the documenta sulmitted by thie 

applicant afier satisfying itecif in regard to the auchenicitw of thase 

dacuments, 

10. In -view of the above discussions and findings, Gavermment sets aside 

the impugned Order-in-Appeal No. 27/2014/P) dated 05.11.2014 passed by 

the Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals-|!|, Chennai, 

li. The revision application is allowed in terms of ahove. 

12. So ordered. 

Principal Commissioner & Ua- “Offic in 
Additional Secretary to Government of [ndis, 

ORDER No.& | /2020-cx (WZ]/ASRA/Mumbal DATED 06 | 07] 20020. 

To, 
M/s Reil Electricals Ltd., 
Thondamanatham Village, 
Villanur Cammune, 
Puducherry-605 502. 

Copy to: 
1. The Commissioner af Central Excise, Puducherry. 
2. Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals-!|), Chorinai. 

£5. 88. PS, 10 AS {RA}, Mumbai 

B. LOKANATHA REDDY 

Peputy Cormissaner (7.4.) 

page 12 of 12 


